

#### ABSTRACT

Schemes – Schemes shared between the Centre and the State - Shyama Prasad Mukherji Rurban Mission (SPMRM) – Sanction and release of proportionate State matching share of Rs.2,56,00,000/- towards 2% Administrative cost under Shyama Prasad Mukherji Rurban Mission (SPMRM) for the Central share already released – Orders – Issued.

# Rural Development and Panchayat Raj(CGS.2) Department

G.O.(Ms) No.19

1.

Dated: 03.03.2022 பிலவ வருடம், மாசி 19 திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு 2053

#### Read :

- 1. G.O.(Ms) No.43, Rural Development and Panchayat Raj(CGS-2) Department, dated: 31.03.2017.
- 2. G.O.(Ms) No.11, Rural Development and Panchayat Raj(CGS-2) Department, dated: 12.01.2018.
- 3. From the Director (SPMRM), Ministry of Rural Development, Government of India, Letter No. J-11020/02/2020-Rurban, dated: 03.08.2020.
- 4. From the Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj, letter Roc.No.23404/2020/NRuM-2, dated: 04.01.2022.

#### **ORDER:**

Government of India approved 11 clusters in three phases under Shyama Prasad Mukherji Rurban Mission(SPMRM) for the State of Tamil Nadu as indicated below :-

### Phase I(2016-19)

SI.No	Name of cluster	District
1.	Kuthambakkam	Tiruvallur
2.	Vaniyankudi	Sivagangai
3.	Velayuthampalaym	Tiruppur
4.	Madukkarai	Coimbatore
5.	Suthamalli	Tirunelveli

#### Phase II(2017-20):

SI.No	Name of cluster	District
6.	Singaperumal Kovil	Chengalpattu
7.	Kovilpappakudi	Madurai
8.	Thirumalaisamudram	Thanjavur

#### Phase III(2018-21):

SI.No	Name of cluster	District
9.	Chadayamangalam	Kanniyakumari
10.	Seelayampatti	Theni
11.	Alasapalli Batravapalli	Krishnagiri

2. As per Framework of Implementation (FOI) of Shyama Prasad Mukherji Rurban Mission (SPMRM), in order to support the Mission at State Level, an administrative cost of 2% of the total amount of Critical Gap Fund (CGF) has been provided for supporting State Project Management Unit (SPMU), District Project Management Unit (DPMU), Cluster Development and Management Unit (CDMU) and other support arrangements at the State. The administrative cost is shared in the ratio of 60:40. A sum of Rs.6.60 Crore is eligible as 2% administrative cost under Shyama Prasad Mukherji Rurban Mission (SPMRM) for the above 11 clusters, out of which the Central share is Rs.3.96 Crore and the State share is Rs.2.64 Crore.

3. Government of India released a sum of Rs.1.75 Crore towards preparation of Integrated Cluster Action Plan (ICAP) for the five clusters approved in Phase I (2016-19) under Shyama Prasad Mukherji Rurban Mission (SPMRM). In the Government Order first read above, a sum of Rs.1.05 Crore has been released towards preparation of Integrated Cluster Action Plan (ICAP) for the three clusters approved in Phase II (2017-2020) as Central share and in the Government Order second read above, a sum of Rs.1.05 Crore has been released towards preparation of Integrated Cluster Action Plan (ICAP) for the three clusters approved in Phase III (2018-2021) as Central share. Thus, till now Government of India released a sum of Rs.3.85 Crore for 11 clusters towards preparation of Integrated Cluster Action Plan (ICAP) under Shyama Prasad Mukherji Rurban Mission (SPMRM).

4. In the letter third read above, the Director (SPMRM), Ministry of Rural Development, Government of India, has requested to release the corresponding State share of administrative fund so that the Mission activities may be expedited. Accordingly, the Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj in his letter fourth read above has requested the Government to issue orders to release a sum of Rs.2,56,00,000/- being State share towards 2% administrative cost and to maintain the funds in the account of State Nodal Agency under Shyama Prasad Mukherji Rurban Mission (SPMRM).

...3

5. The Government after careful examination have decided to accept the proposal of the Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj and accordingly sanction and release a sum of Rs.2,56,00,000/- (Rupees Two Crore Fifty Six Lakh only) being State share towards 2% administrative cost under Shyama Prasad Mukherji Rurban Mission (SPMRM).

The expenditure sanctioned in paragraph 5 shall be debited to the 6. following Head of Account:

2515-00-OTHER RURAL DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMMES - 102 - Community Development -State's Expenditure - UD - Shyama Prasad Mukherji Rurban Mission (SPMRM) - State Share - 309 -Rs.2,56,00,000/-Grants-in-Aid - 03 - Grants for Specific Schemes.

(DPC-2515-00-102-UD-30903)

7. The Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj is authorized to draw and disburse the amount sanctioned in paragraph 5 above and to maintain the funds in the account of State Nodal Agency under Shyama Prasad Mukherji Rurban Mission (SPMRM).

8. This order is issued with the concurrence of Finance Department vide its U.O. No.8659/Fin(RD)/2022, dated: 22.02.2022.

#### (BY ORDER OF THE GOVERNOR)

## P.AMUDHA PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

То

The Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj, Chennai- 600 015.

The Director(SPMRM), Ministry of Rural Development, Department of Rural Development, (Rurban Division), Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi.

#### Copy to

The Special Personal Assistant to Hon'ble Minister for Rural Development, Chennai- 600 009.

The Finance(RD/BG-II) Department, Chennai-600 009.

The Accountant General, Chennai-600 018.

The Pay and Accounts Office(South), Chennai-600 035.

The Principal Private Secretary to Principal Secretary to Government,

Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Department, Chennai-600 009. Stock File/Spare Copv

#### //FORWARDED BY ORDER//

SECTION OFFICER

-3-